Johnson, Sabrina O

From: Newsome, Kaitlyn

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 1:05 PM

To: SWD_Waste

Subject: FW: Financial Assurance Annual Cost Estimate Update - US 27 Tires, Inc. (WACS ID: 101295)
Attachments: 2019 Annual Waste Tire Financial Assurance.pdf

Kate Newsome

Environmental Specialist I

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway, Suite 101
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Office: 813-470-5877

Fax: 813-470-5995
Kaitlyn.Newsome@FloridaDEP.gov

Please Note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state
business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to
public disclosure.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Wargo, Emily

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 12:24 PM

To: us27tires@gmail.com

Cc: Newsome, Kaitlyn <Kaitlyn.Newsome@FloridaDEP.gov>

Subject: Financial Assurance Annual Cost Estimate Update - US 27 Tires, Inc. (WACS ID: 101295)

Good afternoon Mr. Belfakir,
Please find below the information we discussed earlier about the annual cost estimate adjustment for US 27 Tires, Inc.

Additional information regarding financial assurance requirements can be found on the Department’s Solid Waste
Financial Assurance webpage.

For the 2019 adjustment, you will take the value of the 2018 cost estimate ($5,300.00) and multiply it by the 2019
inflation factor (1.022) to determine the 2019 inflation adjusted cost estimate. You can describe this adjustment in a
signed letter submitted via email to SWD Waste@FloridaDEP.gov. | have attached to this email an example of a similar
letter from another waste tire processing facility.

After our review, you will receive an approval letter from the Southwest District office approving the 2019 inflation
adjustment. The Financial Assurance Coordinator in Tallahassee will be copied on the approval when it is sent out.

| followed up with the Financial Assurance Coordinator, Tor Bejnar, after we spoke to confirm the next steps in the
process. Tor advised that once you have the updated cost estimate, you should check the current balance of the trust
fund, and deposit additional funds as necessary to cover the amount of the updated cost estimate. When Tor receives
the approval letter from my office, he will reach out to the bank directly for a status update on the trust fund. Once he
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verifies that the trust fund covers the amount of the updated cost estimate, he will send a separate approval letter
confirming that the trust fund is up to date.

Please feel free to contact me directly at the phone number listed below if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Emily Wargo

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

Engineering Specialist II
Emily.Wargo@FloridaDEP.gov

Office: 813-470-5942

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Electronic communications regarding state business are public records
available upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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February 7, 2019
Electronic Submittal

Mr. Javier Ramirez

Environmental Specialist

Solid Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Re: CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC — Brooksville South Cement Plant
Waste Tire Processing Facility, 2019 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate
FDEP Permit No. 22787-007-WT/MM, Site Certification PA 82-17R

Dear Mr. Ramirez:

The above referenced facility has experienced no changes the management of waste tires and s
operating in compliance with the permit requirements. The maximum quantity of tires allowed to
be stored on site is 300 tons. The anticipated disposal cost for the maximum storage quantity is
calculated as follows:

2018 Disposal Cost Estimate = $37,500.00

FDEP Inflation Multiplier 2019 = 1.018

2019 Disposal Cost Estimate (1.018 x $35,211.47) = $38,175.00
Current Bond Amount - $58,440.00, Travelers Bond No. 105316798

Should you have any questions and/or comments or require additional information, please
contact me at 352-799-7881, ext. 104, or robing.simons@cemex.com.

Respectfully,

Robin Sifmons
Environmental Manager

pc:  Alberto Calleros, Plant Manager
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